
 
 

Staff Report – Plan Commission  

Docket #:  PC2024-061 Hearing Date: January 13, 2025 
Applicant: Terry Sherard, Otte Golf, 681 Sheek Road, Greenwood, IN 
Owner: Otte Family LP, 683 Sheek Road, Greenwood, IN 
Subject Property:  681 Sheek Road, Greenwood, IN 
Staff Contact: Kevin Tolloty, tollotyk@greenwood.in.gov, 317.887.5230 

 
Request: 
Otte Golf is requesting three (3) landscape waivers from the Unified Development Ordinance: 

1. Section 10-03-06 (I) Buffering, to waive the 40-foot buffer between the IC and RM zoned portions of the 
property.   

2. Section 10-03-06 (J)(2)(a) Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping, to allow existing mini-golf and two (2) 
trees to replace required 5-foot wide perimeter parking plantings strip.   

3. Section 10-03-06 (J)(1)(c) Off-Street Parking Islands, to allow six (6) landscape islands under 180 
square feet. 

4. Section 10-03-06 (J)(1)(e) Off-Street Parking Islands, to allow two (2) landscape islands to not contain 
a tree 

  
Location:  
The subject property is located on the east side of Sheek Road at the intersection with Grassy Creek Lane.  
Parcel ID # 41-02-34-034-031.001-025 
 
Existing & Surrounding Land Use: 

Existing: Interstate Commercial (IC), Otte Golf 
North:   Interstate Commercial (IC), Camping World 
South:   Residential Medium (CM), Single Family Residential (Shiloh Run) 
East:    Industrial Large (IL), I-65/Warehouses 
West:   Residential Multi-Unit Complex (RMC), Emerald Lakes/Bexley Village Apartments 

 
Recommendations:  

1. Staff recommends approval of a waiver of Section 10-03-06 (I) Buffering between dissimilar zones.  The 
UDO requires a buffer where the zoning district changes, and there is a zoning change from IC to RM in 
the middle of the Otte Golf property.  This would essentially require a buffer through the middle of their 
golf course.   

2. Staff recommends approval of a waiver of Section 10-03-06 (J)(2)(a) Perimeter Parking Lot 
Landscaping, waiving the requirement for perimeter parking landscaping on the north side of the parking 
lot.  This is an existing parking lot, and the north side is already developed with a nicely landscaped 
miniature golf course.  Additional landscaping around this side of the parking lot would likely be 
detrimental to the existing landscaping and counter to the goal of this requirement. 

3. Staff recommends approval of a waiver of Section 10-03-06 (J)(1)(c) Off-Street Parking Islands, 
minimum size of islands.  The waiver request is not about the number or location of parking islands, but 
rather the minimum size of these islands.  As this would be a retrofit of a legal non-conforming parking 
lot, the size and shape of the parking islands is somewhat dictated by the existing landscape.  The 
purpose of the minimum size is to allow landscaping, particularly trees, to be installed as required.  While 
there will be two islands that will not be able to contain a tree (pending waiver #4), the remaining seven 
will contain the required landscaping.  The two without are primarily impacted by a walkway running 
between the islands. 

 



 
4. Staff recommends approval of a waiver of Section 10-03-06 (J)(1)(e) Off-Street Parking Islands, number 

of and minimum diameter of plantings.  As mentioned in the previous waiver request, the two smallest 
islands would not be able to adequately support landscaping due to the walkway and size of the islands.  
Additionally, the petitioner is requesting to reduce the diameter of plantings from 4 inches to 2 ½ inches.  
The 2 ½ inch diameter plantings are standard for other landscaping locations and are much more widely 
available than 4-inch diameter plantings.   

 
 
Attachments:  
Waiver Request 
Petitioner Findings of Fact 
Zoning Map 
Site/Landscape Plan 
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GRASSY CREEK

SHADE TREE PLANTING DETAIL

SHRUB AND SMALL TREE 
PLANTING DETAIL

Botanical Name

Plant Material List 

Quantity Common Name Key

5

Minimum

2.5" Caliper

Size
Malus sylvestris24 CrabappleN/A (existing)

Type

Street Tree

Street Tree (existing)

ToThuja occidentails9 Tater Tot ArborvitaeN/A Shrub Perimeter Parking

Acer rubrum

4

Red Sunset Maple Ar

2.5" Caliper Perimeter Parking

Buxus microphlla 'Koreana"28 Korean BoxwoodN/A (existing)

Type - Location

Planting Calculation 

Requirement Plantings Required

Streetscaping - Sheek Road 1 Tree per 40' (28.4) = 29 Trees

Footage

1135.9'

(3.9) = 4 Trees & (11.8) = 12 Shrubs137.5'

Perimeter Parking - North side 1 Tree & 3 Shrubs per 35' (3.6) = 4 Trees & (10.7) = 11 Shrubs124.3'

Perimeter Parking - South side 1 Tree & 3 Shrubs per 35'

c
.6

0
0
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Perimeter Parking - West side 1 Tree & 3 Shrubs per 35' (6.3) = 7 Trees & (18.8) = 19 Shrubs219.5'

EXISTING

24 Trees

0

2 Trees

7 Trees & 28 Shrubs

PROPOSED

5 Trees

4 Trees & 12 Bushes

WAIVER

0

Acer campestre Hedge Maple Ac

Malus sylvestris24 CrabappleN/A (existing) Perimeter Parking (existing)

Shrub Perimeter Parking (existing)

7 2.5" Caliper Island TreeAcer maximowiczianum Nikko Maple Am
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Sec. 10-03-06-I: Buffering. Large Buffer of 40-foot wide with 5 evergreen trees, 4 ornamental Buffering. Large Buffer of 40-foot wide with 5 evergreen trees, 4 ornamental  Large Buffer of 40-foot wide with 5 evergreen trees, 4 ornamental trees, and 20 shrubs every 100 feet. The Request is no buffer between the 2 zonings. The split between the 2 zonings is on the site and in the middle of the existing golf course. The actual residential parcels are 176'-469' South of the IC zoning and the new building is about 411' from the residential parcel. Within this area is all golf course which acts as a buffer between the actual residential use and commercial use.  1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community because the requested elimination is only for the requirement for a landscape buffer within an existing parcel and the golf course acts as a buffer between the Commercial use building and residential lots. The area will remain unchanged and therefore not being injurious to the public health safety, morals and general welfare of the community. 2. The strict application of the applicable ordinance standard will result in practical difficulties in the development due to the particular physical surroundings, unique constraints, or topographical conditions of the subject property. These conditions will not substantially alter the character of the subject district or neighborhood. The requirement of a 40 foot landscape strip would be right in the existing golf course. This would change the design of the golf course. 3. The practical difficulties were not self-imposed and cannot be overcome by reasonable design alternatives. Financial hardship does not constitute grounds for a waiver. The split zoning of the lot was not completed by the owners and zoning was set by the City. The actual residential use lots are over 400 feet from the actual commercial use buildings with the golf course being all between there acting as the landscape buffer. There are also several trees within the area. 4. The waiver request is necessary and represents a minimal deviation from explicit ordinance standards. The intent of the landscape buffer is to create a break to separate different zoning types. Using the existing golf course with trees and hundreds of feet from the commercial use building to the residential use lots still meets the intent of the landscape buffer.
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Sec. 10-03-06-J-2-A: Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping. 5' wide landscape strip must be Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping. 5' wide landscape strip must be  5' wide landscape strip must be provided at the perimeter of the parking lot. The Request is to allow the existing mini-golf course and 2 trees along the north side of the parking lot to be considered for the perimeter parking landscaping for the north side of the parking.  1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community because the request is only to allow the existing landscaping and mini-golf course to remain as the perimeter parking landscaping strip along the north side of the parking lot. Within the mini-golf area there are several shrubs, trees, and plantings that surpass the amount of planting that would be required along this edge of the parking lot. 2. The strict application of the applicable ordinance standard will result in practical difficulties in the development due to the particular physical surroundings, unique constraints, or topographical conditions of the subject property. These conditions will not substantially alter the character of the subject district or neighborhood. The requirement of a 5' perimeter parking landscaping strip along the north edge of the parking would require reworking the mini-golf area and changing the landscape design for the mini-golf course. Within the mini-golf area there are more than the required plantings along this area just not within 5' of the parking lot edge. 3. The practical difficulties were not self-imposed and cannot be overcome by reasonable design alternatives. Financial hardship does not constitute grounds for a waiver. This is an existing site that had different landscaping requirements when it was first developed and the mini-golf area is not being redesigned and therefore making this difficult to meet with creating a different landscape design for this area of the mini-golf course. 4. The waiver request is necessary and represents a minimal deviation from explicit ordinance standards. The intent of the perimeter parking landscape strip is to help block headlights coming from the cars within the parking lot and to help buffer the view of the parking lot from the road or adjoining parcels. The north edge of the parking lot is over 260' from the north property line and within that 260' are multiple shrubs, trees, plantings, mini-golf course, and batting cages all that block the headlight from the parking lot and create a buffer and therefore meeting the intent of the 5' parking landscape strip
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Sec. 10-03-06-J-1-C: Parking Lot Landscaping. Interior islands must be a minimum of 180 Parking Lot Landscaping. Interior islands must be a minimum of 180  Interior islands must be a minimum of 180 square feet.  The Request is to have 6 islands less than the 180 square feet. The existing parking lot is being reworked to meet the landscape island parking requirement. To make sure to not lose too many parking spaces, 6 of the 9 islands need to be less than the required size. These areas are already existing hatched no parking area and make the most sense to remove to create a landscape island. The others are around the sidewalk of the new entrance to the building addition. However even with the smaller islands the total required landscape island area is still met. The site is required 7 islands at a minimum of 180 square feet which equals 1260 square feet and the total landscape island area proposed is 1355 square feet. 1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community because the requested elimination is only for the landscape islands to be reduced in size but still meet the total square footage of islands required. Therefore it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community because the pervious area that is required to breakup the impervious area is being met.  2. The strict application of the applicable ordinance standard will result in practical difficulties in the development due to the particular physical surroundings, unique constraints, or topographical conditions of the subject property. These conditions will not substantially alter the character of the subject district or neighborhood. The requirement of being a minimum of 180 square feet would require either a complete new design of existing parking or a larger reduction in the parking spaces. The total square footage of the required parking lot landscaping islands will be met. 3. The practical difficulties were not self-imposed and cannot be overcome by reasonable design alternatives. Financial hardship does not constitute grounds for a waiver. There were different landscape standards when this site was first developed and therefore there are no existing islands with how the existing parking lot is designed and laid out. The design is to reduce the number of parking spaces that need to be eliminated and still provide the total square footage of the required landscape islands. 4. The waiver request is necessary and represents a minimal deviation from explicit ordinance standards. The intent of the landscape islands it to break up the impervious surface of the parking lot. The proposed islands are spread out in the parking lot and the total square footage of required landscape islands is met. Therefore the proposed layout meets the intent of the ordinance and is minimal deviation from the ordinance. 
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Sec. 10-03-06-J-1-E: Parking Lot Landscaping. All interior islands must contain at least one Parking Lot Landscaping. All interior islands must contain at least one  All interior islands must contain at least one tree with a minimum diameter of 4 inches. The Request is to allow 2 small islands to not have trees and the other islands that contain trees to be the minimum 2 1/2 inches caliper at the time of planting. The 2 islands are by the entry walkway into the addition and are too small to sustain a tree. The site is required to have 7 islands which would require 7 landscape island trees. The proposed site will have 9 islands with trees in 7 of them. We are also requesting that the trees be the standard 2-1/2 inch caliper rather than the required 4 inch.  1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community because the request is only to allow for 2 of the small landscape islands to not have trees and the other 7 to have standard 2-1/2 inch caliper trees planted in them. The minimum required landscape trees will be installed in the other islands.  2. The strict application of the applicable ordinance standard will result in practical difficulties in the development due to the particular physical surroundings, unique constraints, or topographical conditions of the subject property. These conditions will not substantially alter the character of the subject district or neighborhood. The 2 islands that are being requested to not contain a tree are very small and unable to sustain a tree. They are also located by the walk into the new proposed addition which would cause an issue for the customers walking into the building as they would over hang the walk due to the small size of the island. The standard size tree for most developments is 2-1/2 inch caliper at the time of planting and a 4 inch tree is very large and not easily transported or obtained.  3. The practical difficulties were not self-imposed and cannot be overcome by reasonable design alternatives. Financial hardship does not constitute grounds for a waiver. There were different landscape standards when this site was first developed and therefore there are no existing islands with how the existing parking lot is designed and laid out. The design is to reduce the number of parking spaces that need to be eliminated and still provide the total square footage of the required landscape islands. To make sure the total square footage of islands were provided this area needed to be included in the island area. However, being a small area, it is not practical for a tree to be located or survive in these islands. The standard size tree for most developments is 2-1/2 inch caliper at the time of planting and a 4 inch tree is very large and not easily transported or obtained.  4. The waiver request is necessary and represents a minimal deviation from explicit ordinance standards. The proposed site will still provide the required number of landscape island trees which is the intent of the standard. There are extra small islands being provided to make sure the site meets the total square footage of the islands required but they cannot sustain a tree. Therefore we are meeting the overall intent of the standard just not the exact detail of the standard. The standard size tree for most developments is 2-1/2 inch caliper at the time of planting and a 4 inch tree is very large and not easily transported or obtained. 
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